RESOLUTION NO. 130-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. AWARDING BID NO. 1052-21-4 TO ALMAZAN CONSTRUCTION OF WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA TO CONSTRUCT THE 13TH STREET TRAFFIC CIRCLE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$214,047 AND **PURCHASE TEN (10) TRAFFIC CALMING SPEEDING** SIGNS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$49,230; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%); APPROPRIATING \$250,000 FROM FUND 301-GAS TAX TO PROJECT 22009-TRAFFIC CALMING: AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO ESTABLISH A **BUDGET FOR SAME: AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR** OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE PAYMENT FROM PROJECT 22009; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City issued Bid No. 1052-21-4 on September 13, 2021 on DemandStar and the City's website; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental funds in the amount of \$250,000 are required to fund Project 22009-Traffic Calming; and

WHEREAS, Staff recommends supplemental funds be appropriated from Fund 301-Gas Tax in the amount of \$250,000; and

WHEREAS, Almazan Construction, of West Palm Beach, Florida was the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

RESOLUTION NO.	
Page 2 of 3	

- **SECTION 1.** The City Council hereby accepts the bid proposal and awards a Construction Services Contract to Almazan Construction, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount \$214,047 to mill, overlay, and construct a traffic circle along 13th Street at Avenue R and T for the Neighborhood Improvement Project.
 - **SECTION 2.** The City Council approves an appropriation in the amount of \$250,000 from Fund 301-Gas Tax to Project 22009-Traffic Calming
- **SECTION 3.** The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized establish a budget for Project 22009-Traffic Calming and to make payment from the same.
- **SECTION 4.** The City Manager is authorized to approve Change Orders up to ten percent (10%).
 - **SECTION 5.** The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Contract.
- **SECTION 6.** That the Resolution takes effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

RESOLUTION NO Page 3 of 3	
APPROVED:	
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR	SHIRLEY D. LANIER CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIR PRO TEM
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON
	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
SECONDED BY:	
T. MCCOY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	,
S. LANIER:	DATE:
J. BOTEL:	
D. LAWSON:	